

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

ADRM/MLDT acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **70-MLDT-26-27** Closing Date/Time 13/07/2026 15:30 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Open e-tender for the work of Provision of Foot Over Bridge (3mtr wide) at Abjuganj, Pawai Brahmosthan, Rampur and Bindubasini Halt stations over Malda Division under Senior Divisional Engineer-III/Malda.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Two Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	13/07/2026 15:30	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	22/06/2026 12:51
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	133780138.58	Tendering Section	BRIDGE
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	2675600.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	90
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	12 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	29/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	Yes	Number of JV Member Allowed	3
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-Non Schedule Item							28508854.86	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				28508854.86	AT Par	28508854.86	
	Description:- Non Schedule Item							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B1-Schedule Item							78514807.35	Above/ Below/Par
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.				93470008.75	(-) 16.00	78514807.35	
	Description:- DSR Items							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B2-Schedule Item							13407912.00	Above/ Below/Par
3	Please see Item Breakup for details.				15961800.00	(-) 16.00	13407912.00	
	Description:- DSR Item (Reinforcement Work)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B3-Schedule Item (USSOR-2011)							1017376.67	Above/ Below/Par
4	Please see Item Breakup for details.				753612.35	35.00	1017376.67	

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

Description:- USSOR-2011 Item								
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B4-Schedule Item (USSOR 2021)							12331187.70	Above/ Below/P ar
5	Please see Item Breakup for details.				12331187.70	AT Par	12331187.70	
	Description:- Schedule Item (USSOR 2021)							

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule	Schedule A-Non Schedule Item						
Item- 1	Non Schedule Item						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	Earth work in filling in embankment, trolley refuges, level crossing approaches, platforms etc with all classification of approved soil done in layer not exceeding 300 mm thick with breaking all size of clods 1 filling of loose pocket and hand ramming as directed by engineer in charge complete in all respect. With Contractor's earth of approved quality and specification obtained from outside Rly earth with all lead lift as per site condition.	10 cum	12000.00	2227.00	2672400.00	
2	2	Casting of precast RCC slabs for floor & steps for FOB as per drawing & design or as directed by Site In-charge with M-25 (design mix) including cutting, erecting, bending etc. of reinforcement with correct spacing & binding properly including scaffolding, manufacturing of wooden / steel shuttering, all materials are to be supplied by the contractor by his own arrangement cement and reinforcement steel will be paid separately and slabs and steps will be precast.	cum	120.00	6395.00	767400.00	
3	3	Erecting, fitting & fixing of precast RCC slabs both floor and steps in position by bituminous packing as required at the existing FOB steel structure including all tools and plants and scaffolding to be arranged by the contractor.	cum	120.00	1824.00	218880.00	
4	4	Assistance to Railway crane working during day/night for removing of existing girder for placement of bridge slab,over pier /abutment in traffic block by employing at least 16 labours for 8 hours shift. Labour should be present at the site till completion of the traffic block.	Hour	50.00	605.41	30270.50	

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

5	5	Supplying, fabrication, assembling of all types of steel girders of specified spans with structural steel conforming to Quality "BO" Grade Designation E250 conforming to IS:2062, erection/slewing/end launching of steel girders with cranes or any other approved launching methods as per site conditions (requiring/not requiring traffic block) on sub-structure including provision of trolley refuges etc., complete as per approved QAP and drawings conforming to IRS-B1-2001 and other relevant codes and specifications. Note: 1. Detailed fabrication and erection drawings & launching methodology will be prepared by the contractor and got approved from Railway. 2. The rate is all inclusive including launching in position, complete in all respect except cost of (i) Painting /Metalising; (ii) Bearings & (iii) HSFG bolts which shall be paid extra under relevant item. 3. The payment shall be made on the theoretical weight of main components and gusset plates only. 4. Payment Schedule: (1) Receipt of material at site: 40%(ii) Fabrication of girders: 20%(iii) Erection/Launching: 20% (iv) Completion in all respects: 20% a) Plate Girder/Semi Through Girder/Composite Girder (Steel Work)	MT	160.00	138069.50	22091120.00
6	6	Extra for using steel conforming to Grade Designation E350 instead of Grade Designation E250 of Quality "80" as per IS: 2062	MT	160.00	3721.75	595480.00
7	7	Dismantling of Existing Girder of 60'-0" span under traffic block as per approved scheme. The rate also includes cost of all tools and tackles staging including their erection and dismantling etc. The rate shall also include the cost of depositing for loose of dismantled members, if any to the nearest store of Malda division as instructed by the engineer in charge.	MT	100.00	15703.41	1570341.00
8	8	supplying testing, fitting, fixing and welding with stud guns etc. Of normal headed shear studs / shear connectors 25 mm dia and 200 mm length conforming to IS: 3935 as per specification of RDSO drawing no. B-11751. B 11753, B-11753 along with ferrules on top flange of girder for deckslab as per the direction / approval of the engineering charge. (in case shear connectors of any other size is required then payment shall be made on the pro rata basis in proportion of the weight of the shear connectors.)	Each	2000.00	269.82	539640.00
9	9	Supply of generator 5 KVA including halogen/tube light etc with including fuel, operator complete in all respect at site during the period of 17.50 Hrs to 05.30 Hrs.	Day	16.00	1457.71	23323.36
					Total	28508854.86
Schedule	Schedule B1-Schedule Item					
Item- 2	DSR Items					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	2.0	EARTH WORK				
	2.1S	General				

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

	2.8	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, for all lift, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				
1	2.8.1	All kinds of soil.	cum	1500	260.3	390450
2	2.25	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 and for all lift.	cum	1000	196	196000
3	2.25A	Excavating, supplying and filling of local earth (including royalty) by mechanical transport upto a lead of 5km also including ramming and watering of the earth in layers not exceeding 20 cm in trenches, plinth, sides of foundation etc. complete.	cum	600	700.5	420300
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.15	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
4	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	250	7878.5	1969625
5	4.1.5	1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	100	7294.7	729470
	4.3	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for :				
6	4.3.1	Foundations, footings, bases for columns	Sqm	1800	392.15	705870
	4.14S	MISCELLANEOUS				
	4.20	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for plain cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana/Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing as per direction of the engineer-in-charge; for the following grades of concrete.				
	4.20.1	All works upto plinth level :				
7	4.20.1.3	Concrete of M20 grade with minimum cement content of 270 kg /cum	cum	200	9212.6	1842520
	5.0	REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.15	CAST IN SITU				
	5.1	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level :				

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

8	5.1.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	200	9045.75	1809150
	5.2	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement :				
9	5.2.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	225	10852.95	2441913.75
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
10	5.9.2	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm	1400	842.5	1179500
11	5.9.6	Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts	Sqm	1200	961.3	1153560
12	5.9.7	Stairs, (excluding landings) except spiral-staircases	Sqm	1500	764.95	1147425
	5.9.16	Edges of slabs and breaks in floors and walls				
13	5.9.16.1	Under 20 cm wide	Metre	1200	208.55	250260
	5.12S	PRE-CAST RCC				
14	5.12	Providing, hoisting and fixing above plinth level up to floor five level precast reinforced cement concrete work in string courses, bands, copings, bed plates, anchor blocks, plain window sills and the like, including the cost of required centering, shuttering but , excluding cost of reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	cum	150	10585.9	1587885
	5.33S	DESIGN MIX CONCRETE				
	5.33	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.:				
	5.33.1	All works upto plinth level				
15	5.33.1.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	180	9504.75	1710855
16	5.33.1.2	Concrete of M30 grade with minimum cement content of 350 kg /cum	cum	170	9655.7	1641469
17	5.33.1.3	Concrete of M55 grade with minimum cement content of 370 kg /cum	cum	150	9806.7	1471005

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

	5.33.2	All works above plinth level upto floor V level				
18	5.33.2.2	Concrete of M30 grade with minimum cement content of 350 kg /cum	cum	150	10011.35	1501702.5
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.1S	General				
	6.1	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:				
19	6.1.1	Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	cum	200	7370.65	1474130
20	6.1.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	150	7132.25	1069837.5
	6.4	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :				
21	6.4.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	100	9105.95	910595
	6.12S	HALF BRICK MASONRY				
	6.12	Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundations and plinth in :				
22	6.12.2	cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	Sqm	200	905.05	181010
	9.0	WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK				
	9.72S	BRASS FITTINGS				
23	9.84	Providing and fixing aluminium extruded section body tubular type universal hydraulic door closer (having brand logo with ISI, IS : 3564, embossed on the body, door weight upto 36 kg to 80 kg and door width from 701 mm to 1000 mm), with double speed adjustment with necessary accessories and screws etc. complete.	Each	50	983.15	49157.5
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
	10.1S	General				
24	10.1	Structural steel work in single section, fixed with or without connecting plate, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	80000	117.35	9388000
25	10.2	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	80000	133.7	10696000
	10.16	Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete.				
26	10.16.3	Electric resistance or induction butt welded tubes	Kg	40000	194.4	7776000
27	10.19	Providing and fixing mild steel round holding down bolts with nuts and washer plates complete.	Kg	30000	97.2	2916000
	10.25	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required.				

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

28	10.25.2	In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works	Kg	20000	172.6	3452000
29	10.28	Providing and fixing stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, including fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).	Kg	5000	772.4	3862000
	11.0	FLOORING				
	11.16S	TILE FLOORING				
	11.20	Chequered precast cement concrete tiles 22 mm thick in footpath & courtyard, jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of tiles, including rubbing and cleaning etc. complete, on 20 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand).				
30	11.20.3	Dark shade pigment using ordinary cement	Sqm	2500	1119.5	2798750
	11.26S	KOTA STONE FLOORING				
	11.26	Kota stone slab flooring over 20 mm (average) thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab, including rubbing and polishing complete with base of cement mortar 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) :				
31	11.26.1	25 mm thick	Sqm	1500	1948.25	2922375
	11.37S	CERAMIC GLAZED TILES				
32	11.37	Providing and laying Ceramic glazed floor tiles of size 300x300 mm (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) of 1st quality conforming to IS : 15622 of approved make in colours such as White, Ivory, Grey, Fume Red Brown, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 Cement : 4 Coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/sqm including pointing the joints with white cement and matching pigment etc., complete.	Sqm	450	1096.55	493447.5
	11.41S	VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES				
	11.41	Providing and laying vitrified floor tiles in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS: 15622, of approved make, in all colours and shades, laid on 20mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/ sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., complete.				
33	11.41.2	Size of Tile 600x600 mm	Sqm	120	1553.45	186414
	12.0	ROOFING				
	12.1S	SHEET ROOFING				

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

	12.4	Providing ridges or hips of width 60 cm overall width plain G.S. sheet fixed with polymer coated J or L hooks, bolts and nuts 8mm dia G.I. limpet and bitumen washers complete.				
34	12.4.2	0.63 mm thick with zinc coating not less than 275 gm/m2	Metre	1500	980.5	1470750
	12.7	Providing and fixing 15 cm wide, 45 cm overall semi-circular plain G.S. sheet gutter with iron brackets 40x3mm size, bolts, nuts and washers etc., including making necessary connections with rain water pipes complete.				
35	12.7.1	0.80 mm thick with zinc coating not less than 275 gm/m2	Metre	250	1029.65	257412.5
	12.37S	RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE				
36	12.50	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.	Sqm	3000	738.65	2215950
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.1S	CEMENT PLASTER (IN FINE SAND)				
	13.1	12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
37	13.1.1	1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	Sqm	800	347.05	277640
	13.37S	INTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.41	Distempering with 1st quality acrylic distemper (ready mixed) having VOC content less than 50 gram/litre, of approved manufacturer and of required shade and colour all complete to achieve even shade and colour :				
38	13.41.1	New work (two or more coats) over and including water thinnable priming coat with cement primer having VOC content less than 50 gram/litre	Sqm	1000	185.65	185650
	13.44S	EXTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.44	Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade :				
39	13.44.1	New work (Two or more coats applied @ 3.84 kg/10 sqm)	Sqm	1500	116.9	175350
	13.61	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade :				
40	13.61.1	Two or more coats on new work	Sqm	1500	155.9	233850
	13.63	Painting with aluminium paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade .				
41	13.63.1	Two or more coats on new work	Sqm	10000	146.8	1468000

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

	13.99	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade :				
42	13.99.1	One or more coats on old work	Sqm	700	102.8	71960
	13.100	Painting with aluminium paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade:				
43	13.100.1	One or more coats on old work	Sqm	700	96	67200
	15.0	DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING				
	15.1S	General				
	15.2	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.				
44	15.2.1	Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (including equivalent design mix)	cum	100	2434.25	243425
45	15.3	Demolishing R.C.C. work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of steel bars and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in- charge.	cum	100	3551.25	355125
46	15.18	Dismantling steel work in built up sections in angles, tees, flats and channels including all gusset plates, bolts, nuts, cutting rivets, welding etc. including dismembering and stacking within 50 metres lead.	Kg	5000	5.65	28250
47	15.20	Extra for dismantling trusses, rafters, purlins etc. of steel work for every additional span of one metre or part thereof beyond 10 metres	kg per metre span	2500	.85	2125
48	15.21	Extra for dismantling trusses, rafters, purlins etc. of steel work for every additional height of one metre or part thereof beyond 5 metres.	kg per metre height	2500	.85	2125
49	15.60	Disposal of building rubbish / malba / similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste materials by mechanical means, including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground or as approved by Engineer-in-charge, beyond 50 m initial lead, for all leads including all lifts involved.	cum	8000	263.95	2111600
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.1S	ROADS				
50	16.1	Preparation and consolidation of sub grade with power road roller of 8 to 12 tonne capacity after excavating earth to an average of 22.5 cm depth, dressing to camber and consolidating with road roller including making good the undulations etc. and re-rolling the sub grade and disposal of surplus earth with lead upto 50 metres.	Sqm	3000	218.9	656700
	16.3	Supplying and stacking at site.				
51	16.3.2	63 mm to 45 mm size stone aggregate	cum	750	1636.05	1227037.5
52	16.3.10	Moorum	cum	1000	768.25	768250
53	16.4	Laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregate of specified sizes to WBM specifications in uniform thickness, hand picking, rolling with 3 wheeled road/vibratory roller 8-10 tonne capacity in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming requisite type of screening / binding material to fill up interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density .	cum	3000	1046.95	3140850
	16.30S	PREMIX CARPET				

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

	16.30	Providing and applying tack coat using hot straight run bitumen of grade VG - 10, including heating the bitumen, spraying the bitumen with mechanically operated spray unit fitted on bitumen boiler, cleaning and preparing the existing road surface as per specifications :				
54	16.30.1	On W.B.M. @ 0.75 Kg / sqm	Sqm	3000	60.5	181500
	16.31	Providing and applying tack coat using bitumen emulsion conforming to IS:8887, using emulsion pressure distributor including preparing the surface & cleaning with mechanical broom.				
	16.31.2	With medium setting bitumen emulsion				
55	16.31.2.2	On bituminous surface @ 0.25kg/sqm	Sqm	3000	14.05	42150
	16.33	2.5 cm premix carpet surfacing with 2.25 cum and 1.12 cum of stone chippings of 13.2 mm and 11.2 mm size respectively per 100 sqm and 52 kg and 56 kg of hot bitumen per cum of stone chippings of 13.2 mm and 11.2 mm size respectively, including a tack coat with hot straight run bitumen, including consolidation with road roller of 6 to 9 tonne capacity etc. complete (tack coat to be paid for separately).				
56	16.33.1	With paving Asphalt grade VG - 10 heated and then mixed with solvent at the rate of 70 grams per kg of asphalt	Sqm	3000	281	843000
	16.37	Providing and laying bitumen mastic wearing course (as per specifications) with industrial bitumen of grade 85/25 conforming to IS : 702, prepared by using mastic cooker and laid to required level and slope, including providing antiskid surface with bitumen precoated fine grained hard stone chipping of approved size at the rate of 0.005 cum per 10 sqm and at approximate spacing of 10 cm centre to centre in both directions, pressed into surface protruding 1 mm to 4 mm over mastic surface, including cleaning the surface, removal of debris etc. all complete. (Considering bitumen using 10.2% as per MORTH specification).				
57	16.37.1	25 mm thick	Sqm	3000	854.15	2562450
	16.40S	SEAL COAT				
58	16.40	Providing and laying seal coat of premixed fine aggregate (passing 2.36 mm and retained on 180 micron sieve) with bitumen using 128 kg of bitumen of grade VG - 10 bitumen per cum of fine aggregate and 0.60 cum of fine aggregate per 100 sqm of road surface, including rolling and finishing with road roller all complete.	Sqm	3000	88.55	265650
	16.49S	MISCELLANEOUS				
59	16.68	Providing and laying 60mm thick factory made cement concrete interlocking paver block of M -30 grade made by block making machine with strong vibratory compaction, of approved size, design & shape, laid in required colour and pattern over and including 50mm thick compacted bed of coarse sand, filling the joints with line sand etc. all complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.	Sqm	3000	972	2916000

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

60	16.75	Providing and laying C.C. pavement of mix M-25 with ready mixed concrete from batching plant. The ready mixed concrete shall be laid and finished with screed board vibrator , vacuum dewatering process and finally finished by floating, brooming with wire brush etc. complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer-in-charge. (The panel shuttering work shall be paid for separately).	cum	140	9823.8	1375332
					Total	93470008.75
Schedule	Schedule B2-Schedule Item					
Item- 3	DSR Item (Reinforcement Work)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	5.0	REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
1	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	148000	107.85	15961800
					Total	15961800.00
Schedule	Schedule B3-Schedule Item (USSOR-2011)					
Item- 4	USSOR-2011 Item					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	091032	Providing hand packed dry brick flat flooring class designation 7.5 Flat Brick	Sqm	4402.97	171.16	753612.35
					Total	753612.35
Schedule	Schedule B4-Schedule Item (USSOR 2021)					
Item- 5	Schedule Item (USSOR 2021)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	041020	Supplying and fixing HSFG bolts of any dia and any length with suitable nuts including DTI washers conforming to IRS-B1-2001 for bridges and steel structures with contractors labour, tools and plants and lead and lift etc., complete.	Kg	1500.25	229.03	343602.26
		Metallizing of steel work of girders with sprayed aluminium after surface preparation by Sand/grit blasting, followed by one coat of etch primer (IS:5666) & one coat of Zinc Chrome primer (IS:104) and two coats of aluminium paint (IS:2339) with all labour, T&P and material as a complete job duly conforming to all relevant specifications and process given under Clause 39 of IRS-B1-2001. Note: Nominal Thickness of sprayed Aluminium coating shall be 150 microns. DFT of Zinc chrome primer shall be 25-30 microns and DFT of each coat of Aluminium paint shall be 12-14 microns.				
2	041041	On new girder during fabrication	Sqm	15100.00	787.40	11889740.00
		Hiring of machinery for minor miscellaneous works for short duration including operator/driver, fuel, lubricants and consumable. The contractor shall arrange all statutory permits as required by rules and regulations prevailing in the area of work. Payment shall be made for actual working hours at site.				
3	211201	JCB Backhoe Loaders 3DX Plus or similar with minimum 1.10 cum bucket capacity	Hour	121.00	808.64	97845.44
					Total	12331187.70

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Important : All documents uploaded and remarks / confirmation entered by the bidders against any eligibility condition shall be opened as part of technical bid only

Special Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N crores or V, whichever is lower; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of total contractual payments in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Similar nature of work for this tender is " Any Civil Engineering work comprising of Fabrication, erection and launching of FOB or Steel girder".	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	All Tenderer should Submit Bid Capacity as per attached proforma.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

1	For works amounting above Rs. 50 lakhs- The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. In case of composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. Note: Separate completed works of minimum required values shall also be considered for fulfillment of technical eligibility criteria for different components. In such cases, what constitutes a component in a composite work shall be clearly pre-defined with estimated tender cost of it, as part of the tender documents without any ambiguity. Note: Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs.500.0 Crores and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by Public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates, for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate. And If a bidder has successfully completed a work as subcontractor and the work experience certificate has been issued for such work to subcontractor by a Govt. organisation or public listed company as defined in Note for Item 10.1 part-I of GCC, the same shall be considered for the purpose of fulfillment of credentials. (Authority: Railway Boards letter no. No. 2020/CE- UCT/3E/GCC/Policy, Dtd.30.12.2021).	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
---	---	----	----	------------------------

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Important :	All documents uploaded and remarks / confirmation entered by the bidders against any compliance condition shall be opened as part of technical bid only.
--------------------	--

Check Lst

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

1	Documents to be uploaded only in the website by the Tenderer Following Annexure duly filled and signed are to be uploaded online only prior to Closing of Tender. Original copy of all the documents to be submitted to office within 7 days whenever demanded by the Railway. Otherwise, Railway reserves rights to Reject/Accept such tender/offer without any reference to the tenderer/ tenderers. Annexure are available at Upload/View Document menu in Home Page of IREPS portal for works tender. Annexure Description 1. Annexure-I(a) Details of the Works Completed by the tenderer during the last seven years to be filled & submitted as per Annexure-I(a). 2. Annexure-I(b) Details of contractual payment received by the Tenderer during the last 3 (three) financial years including the current financial year to be filled & submitted in Annexure-I(b).3 Annexure-II Details of Plants and Machinery with the tenderer to be filled & submitted as per Annexure- II. 4. Annexure-III Details of Personnel and Organization of the Tenderer to be filled & submitted as per Annexure-III. 5. Annexure-IV Details of Works Presently on hand of the Tenderer to be filled & submitted as per Annexure- IV. 6. Annexure-V Details regarding Association of Railway Officer(s) with the tenderer to be filled & submitted as per Annexure- V. 7. Annexure-VI List of the Arbitration Cases of the Tenderer during last five years to be filled & submitted as per Annexure-VI. 8. Annexure-VII List of the Court Cases of the Tenderer during last Five years to be filled & submitted in Annexure- VII. 9. Annexure-VIII NEFT MANDATE FORM. All Payments to the agency (including the refund of the Bid Security of the unsuccessful bidder preferably) will be remitted through NEFT. The Tenderer is required to submit Bank details and A/C No. etc. in Annexure-VIII. 10. Annexure-IX GST COMPLAINT INVOICE: To be filled & submitted as per Annexure-IX. 11. Annexure V (A) by each partners of Partnership Firm/ JV/ HUF/ LLP; FORMAT FOR CERTIFICATE TO BE SUBMITTED / UPLOADED BY TENDERER ALONGWITH THE TENDER DOCUMENTS as per Annexure-V (A) of GCC-2022 12. Annexure-XI LETTER OF CREDIT: To be filled & submitted as per Annexure-XI. 13. Annexure-VIA BID SECURITY: Bank Guarantee Bond from any scheduled commercial bank of India to be filled & submitted as per Annexure-VIA. 14. Annexure-VIB Annual Contractual Turnover Data for the Previous 3/4 Years (Contractual Payment only) to be filled & submitted as per Annexure-VIA. 15. Submission of Form VA properly. 16. Annexure-VI of GCC- 2022: TENDERER'S CREDENTIALS (BID CAPACITY) to be submitted as per Annexure-VI of GCC-2022. (This annexure will be applicable, if tenders having advertised value more than Rs 10 crore wherein eligibility criteria includes bid capacity).	No	No	Not Allowed
---	--	----	----	-------------

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Demand for the Financial Criteria, Association of Railway Officers, List of Arbitration cases, Court cases and Mandate for NEFT are to be uploaded with a scanned copy duly filled in and signed as per annexure no. IV, V, VI, VII, VIII, IX, XI. Annexure-V, V(A), VI, VI A & VI B of GCC-2022 respectively. These Annexure are available in View Document menu at Home page and is downloadable. The details of the uploaded documents should be produced whenever demanded for verification on written request at any point of time of the tender and contract within 7 days. Otherwise, Railway reserves rights to Reject/Accept such tender/offer without any reference to the tenderer/tenderers.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Demand for Mandate for NEFT is to be uploaded with a scanned copy duly filled in and signed as per annexure no. VIII. This Annexure is available in View Document menu at Home page and is downloadable.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderers are requested to go through the following documents which are available in upload/View Documents in Home page of IREPS portal for works tenders before submitting the e-tender. 1. General Instruction for E-Tenders on works contract--Chapter- I 2. Special Condition-General- Chapter-II	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Opening of e-tender: The e-tenders will be opened online using the IREPS portal anytime after closing of the e-tender. No representative is required to be present for opening of e-tender and taking notes of rates quoted and ranking as the complete details of rates etc. of all the bidders shall be available to the bidders through the website after the opening of the tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	Payment through Letter of Credit is applicable for this tender as per Railway Boards letter No. 2018/CE-IJCT/9 dated 04.06.2018.	No	No	Not Allowed

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

3.1	<p>(i) For all the tenders having advertised cost of Rs 10 lakh or above, the contractor shall have the option to take payment from Railways through a letter of credit (LC) arrangement. (ii) This option of taking payment through Le arrangement has to be exercised in IREPS (Indian Railway Electronic Procurement System - the e-application on which tenders are called by Railways) by the tenderer at the time of bidding itself, and the tenderer shall affirm having read over and agreed to the terms and conditions of the LC option. (iii) The option so exercised, shall be an integral part of the bidder's offer. (iv) The above option of taking payment through LC arrangement, once exercised by tenderer at the time of bidding, shall be final and no change shall be permitted, thereafter, during execution of contract. (v) In case tenderer opts for payment through LC, following shall be the procedure to deal release of payment through LC: (a) The LC shall be a sight LC (b) The contractor shall select his Advising/Negotiating bank for LC The incidental cost towards issue of LC and its operation thereof shall be borne by the contractor. (c) SBI, New Delhi, Main Branch will be the nodal branch for issue of LCs based on online requests received from Railway Accounts Units for tenders opened in financial year 2018-19. SBI branches where the respective Railway Accounts Office has its Account (local SB1 branch) will be the issuance/reimbursing branch for LC issued under this arrangement. The Bank shall remain same for this tender till completion of contract. The incidental cost @ 0.15% per annum of LC value, towards issue of LC and operation thereof shall be borne by the contractor and shall be recovered from his bills. (d) The LC shall be opened initially for duration of 180 to 365 days in consultation with contractor. The LC shall be extended time to time as per the progress of the contract, on the request of the contractor. The value of LC to be opened initially as well as extended thereafter shall be finalised by the engineer in consultation with the contractor on the basis of expected progress of work. (e) The LC terms and conditions shall inter-alia indemnify and save harmless the Railway from and against all losses, claims and demands of every nature and description brought or recovered against the Railways by reason of any act or omission of the contractor, his, agents or employees, in relation to the Letter of Credit (LC). All sums payable/borne by Railways on this account shall be considered as reasonable compensation and paid by contractor. (f) The LC terms and conditions shall inter-alia provide that Railways will issue a Document of Authorisation (format enclosed as Annexure 2) after passing the bill for completed work, to enable contractor to claim the authorized amount from their bank. (g) The acceptable, agreed upon document for payments to be released under the LC shall be the Document of Authorisation. (h) The Document of Authorisation shall be issued by Railway Accounts Office against each bill passed by Railways. (i) On issuance of Document of Authorisation, a copy of Document of Authorisation shall be posted on IREPS for download by the contractor. A digitally signed copy of Document of Authorisation shall also be sent by Railway Accounts Office to Railway's bank (Local SBI Branch).</p>	No	No	Not Allowed
-----	---	----	----	-------------

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

3.1.1	(j) The contractor shall take print out of the Document of Authorisation available on IREPS and present his claim to his bank (advising Bank) for necessary payments as per LC terms and conditions. The claim shall comprise of copy of Document of Authorisation, Bill of Exchange and Bill. (k) The payment against LC shall be subject to verification from Railway's Bank (Local SBI Branch). (l) The contractor's bank (advising bank) shall submit the documents to the Railway's Bank (Local SBI Branch). (m) The railway's bank (issuing bank) shall, after verifying the claim so received w.r.t. the digitally signed Document of Authorisation received from Railway Accounts Office, release the payment to contractor's bank (advising bank) for crediting the same to contractor's account. (n) Any number of bills can be dealt within one LC, provided the sum total of payments to contractor is within the amount for which LC has been opened. (o) The LC shall be closed after the release of final payment including PVC amount, if any, to the contractor. (p) The release of performance guarantee or security deposit shall be dealt directly by railway with the contractor i.e., not through LC	No	No	Not Allowed
4	Condition as issued by Railway Board vide letter no. 2018/CE-I/CT/4 dated 17.10.18 regarding -Special conditions of contract for mandatory updation of labour data on Railways shramikkalyan portal by contractor- should have to be followed.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	Any firm recognized by Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion (DIPP) as [Startups] shall be exempted from payment of Bid Security deposit. Labour Cooperative Societies shall submit only 50% of above Bid Security deposit.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	A proprietorship firm/ HUF/ LLP/Company, should submit an undertaking as per Form V A, that he is not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of opening of bids, either in individual capacity or as a member of the partnership firm or JV in which he was / is a partner/member. Concealment / wrong information in regard to above shall make the contract liable for determination under Clause 62 of the General Conditions of Contract. A Partnership firm should submit the declaration for each of the partners. The tenderer whether sole proprietor / a company or a partnership firm / joint venture (JV) / registered society / registered trust / HUF etc if they want to act through agent or individual partner(s), should submit along with the tender, a copy of power of attorney duly stamped and authenticated by a Notary Public or by Magistrate in favour of the specific person whether he/they be partner(s) of the firm or any other person specifically authorizing him/them to submit the tender, sign the agreement, receive money, co-ordinate measurements through contractors authorized engineer, witness measurements, sign measurement books, compromise, settle, relinquish any claim(s) preferred by the firm and sign No Claim Certificate and refer all or any disputes to arbitration. The above power of attorney shall be submitted even if such specific person is authorized for above purposes through partnership deed / Memorandum of understanding / Article of Association or such other document, failing which tender is liable to be rejected.	No	No	Not Allowed

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

7	Note for Bid Capacity: (a) The Tenderer(s) shall furnish the details of - (i) Maximum value of construction works executed and payment received in any one of the previous three financial years or the current financial year (up to date of inviting tender), duly certified by Chartered Accountant for calculating A, and (ii) Existing commitments and balance amount of ongoing works with tenderer as per the prescribed proforma of Railway for statement of all works in progress and also the works which are awarded to tenderer but yet not started upto the date of inviting of tender duly Certified by Chartered Accountant for calculating B. In case of no works in hand, a 'NIL' statement should be furnished. The submitted details for (i) and (ii) above must be duly verified by Chartered Accountant. (b) In case if a bidder is JV, the tenderer(s) must furnish the details of (i)Maximum value of construction works executed and payment received in any one of the previous three financial years or the current financial year (up to date of inviting tender) by each member of JV for calculating A, and (ii) Existing commitments and balance amount of ongoing works with each member of JV either in individual capacity or as a member of other JV as per the prescribed proforma of Railway for statement of all works in progress and also the works which are awarded to each member of JV either in individual capacity or as a member of other JV but yet not started upto the date of inviting of tender for calculating B. In case of no works in hand, a 'NIL' statement should be furnished. The submitted details for (i) and (ii) above should be duly verified by Chartered Accountant. (c) Value of a completed work/work in progress/work awarded but yet not started for a Member in an earlier JV shall be reckoned only to the extent of the concerned member's share in that JV for the purpose of satisfying his/her compliance to the above mentioned bid capacity in the tender under consideration. (d) The arithmetic sum of individual "bid capacity" of all the members shall be taken as JV's "bid capacity". (e) In case, the tenderer/s failed to submit the above statement along with offer, their/his offer shall be considered as incomplete and will be rejected summarily. (f) The available bid capacity of tenderer shall be assessed based on the details submitted by the tenderer. In case, the available bid capacity is lesser than estimated cost of work put to tender, his offer shall not be considered even if he has been found eligible in other eligibility criteria/tender requirement.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	During submission of Tender, the Tenderer could submit Manual Bank Guarantee in favour of FA & CAO/ Eastern Railway/ Kolkata as per conditions mentioned in General Condition of Contract, instead of online payment. The Bank should confirm that the Bank Guarantee is on the SFMS (Structured Financial Messaging System) and shall invariably send the advice of this Bank Guarantee to the Bank, details of which has been mentioned in the attached document of Bank Guarantee. In case of submission of Bank Guarantee as Performance Guarantee by successful tenderer, this policy is also to be followed.	No	No	Not Allowed
9	If there is conflict between clauses of 'Bid Document' and 'General Condition of Contract', GCC-2022 and it's up to date published corrigendum will prevail.	No	No	Not Allowed

Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

1	<p>No break up of rates will be accepted. All rates are inclusive of all applicable taxes, royalty etc. & GST. The work should be carried out in accordance with General Condition of Contract-2022 (with all correction slips time to time) and Editions and Standard Specification of 1969 with up to date correction slips, IRWM / IRPWM/IRBM and as per instruction and satisfaction of Engineering Representative at site. The successful tenderer(s) must have to submit the Performance Guarantee after issue of the letter of acceptance in any form as mentioned. All preventive measures have to be taken by the contractor during execution of work. If any mishap occurs during execution of work, the contractor will remain fully responsible for it. All tools and plants are to be supplied by the Agency for this work. Concreting work is to be done by Batching Plant only. I.T. will be deducted as per extant rules. GST will be applicable for this tender. Every necessary step shall be taken by the contractor to ensure safety & facility to the workmen at site. The contractor have to submit completion drawing. The successful tenderer have to complete the work as per approved drawing with sufficient equipment, Tools & Plants, Labour (Skilled & Unskilled) & with detailed program ensuring the safety. In case of variation of quantity arise during execution of work, the same will be dealt as per extant rule as mentioned in Special conditions of Contract- General of tender document. Materials, which are required for the work, will be supplied by the Agency & all materials to be passed by concerned AEN before execution. Photocopy of PAN Card by Name of tenderer/bidder is required to be submitted along with the offer. The successful tenderer must follow the provision of the Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Central Rules-1971 in the GCC-2022. The contractor shall comply with the provisions of Para 30 & 36-B of the Employees Provident Fund Scheme, 1952. Para 3 & 4 of Employees Pension Scheme, 1995 and Para 7 & 8 of Employees Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme, 1976 as modified from time to time through enactment of - Employees Provident Fund & Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952, wherever applicable and shall also indemnify the Railway from and against any claims under the aforesaid Act and the Rules.</p>	No	No	Not Allowed
---	--	----	----	-------------

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

2	<p>The tenderer for carrying out any construction work in Bihar/Jharkhand/West Bengal must get themselves registered from the Registering Officer under Section-7 of the Building and Other Construction Workers Act, 1996 and rules made thereto by the Bihar/Jharkhand/West Bengal Govt. and submit certificate of Registration issued from the Registering Officer of the Bihar/Jharkhand/West Bengal Govt. (Labour Department). For enactment of this Act, the tenderer shall be required to pay cess @ 1% of cost of construction work to be deducted from each bill. Maintenance period for this work will be 12 months. The Contractor has to rectify all the defects found in the executed works without any extra cost, otherwise Security deposit will be forfeited. Reinforcement steel should be of SAIL/TISCO/RINL/IISCO JINDAL/Alloy Steel Plant/ Visheswararia iron & steel Ltd./ Shyam Steel Industries Limited only & should confirm to IS:1786-1985 of any dia. Representative sample of steel & other materials from each lot should be got tested from approved Govt. laboratory at contractors own cost. All the materials to be supplied for by the contractor should be procured from IS approved Firm & Brand with specifications. Released materials to be deposited at nearest store of SSE/Works with contractors own arrangements, no extra payment will be made for this. No extra claim to be made by contractor for less duration of Traffic Block if required. No extra payment will be made for Nut & Bolts which will be used by the contractor for erection, assembling & fixing of members. Paints for painting of Railway Bridge Girder should be used as per Para 217(2) of Indian Railway Bridge Manual, 1998 with all up to date correction slips and should be procured only from RDSO approved firms under valid Vendor directory issued by Quality Assurance (Mechanical) Directorate for Paints. (preferably Asian Paints, Shalimar paints, Berger paints etc.) The Fabrication & erection of steel work should be done as per Approved DRG & Followed by IRS-B-1-2001, Welding Bridge code and BS-110 as well as, as per instruction of Site Engineer. The work which are to be done by the contractors materials, the rate shall include the cost of materials, transportation of materials up to the actual work site with all lead, lift and crossing of running track & also include the cost of testing of sample of all materials. No extra payment will be entertained for cost of sample of materials. Launching of main girder will be done under minimum time of traffic block, Railway will not entertained any claim, if traffic block not granted on stipulated date or cancelled early due to unavoidable circumstances or less duration of block. No extra payment will be entertained for any cutting wastage. Fabrication of built up section should be done as per IRS B-1- 2001.</p>	No	No	Not Allowed
3	<p>CO2 Welding to be done and the main splices to be done with HSFG bolts & nut as per approved Brand and specifications. Released materials to be deposited to nearest IOW store with contractors own arrangement. Paint and metalizing materials should be tested from National Test House, Regional Testing Centre or Railway Test Laboratory only. Railway official has every right to collect samples from every lot or any sample at the time of application of paint or metalizing materials. Contractor will remain responsible for any loss/missing of any fabricated materials even after 1st instalment of payment, till erection/launching of the same. For Launching of Girder, Agency should arrange Road Crane, however, if Road Crane is not accessible to the work site, Railway will arrange Railway Crane. Payment Schedule Payment will be made as per following schedule: - a) Fabricated Material at site - 50 percent (1st instalment) b) Assembling Erection and launched at site - 25 percent (2nd instalment) c) Completion including Painting & finishing - 25 percent (Final instalment).</p>	No	No	Not Allowed
4	<p>1) Contractor should install sufficient CCTV Cameras at work site for monitoring the quality of work. 2) Contractor should arrange for a lab and necessary testing machine at work site. 3) In pile work, contractor should test piles and its load before execution of working pile. 4) Contractor should maintain Pour card, Bore log data and metal liner register at work site if applicable.</p>	No	No	Not Allowed

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

5	ALL STAFF OF THE CONTRACTOR WORKING AROUND RUNNING TRACK SHOULD WEAR SAFETY JACKET POSITIVELY	No	No	Not Allowed
---	---	----	----	-------------

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Demand for the credential criteria both Technical and Similar nature of work and other technical details are to be uploaded with a scanned copy duly filled in and signed as per annexure no. I(a),I(b), II, III. Annexure-V of GCC-2022. These Annexure are available in View Document menu at Home page and are downloadable. The details of the uploaded documents should be produced whenever demanded for verification on written request at any point of time of the tender and contract within 7 days. Otherwise, Railway reserves rights to Reject/Accept such tender/offer without any reference to the tenderer/tenderers.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
2	1.Substantially Completed Work means an ongoing work in which payment equal to or more than 90% of the present contract value (excluding the payment made for adjustment of Price variation (PVC), if any) has been made to the contractor in that ongoing contract and no proceedings of termination of contract on Contractors default has been initiated. The credential certificate in this regard should have been issued not prior to 60 days of date of invitation of present tender. 2 In case a work is started prior to 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited, but completed in last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited, the completed work shall be considered for fulfillment of credentials. 3 If a work is physically completed and completion certificate to this extent is issued by the concerned organization but final bill is pending, such work shall be considered for fulfillment of credentials. 4 In case of completed work, the value of final bill (gross amount) including the PVC amount (if paid) shall be considered as the completion cost of work. In case final bill is pending, only the total gross amount already paid including the PVC amount (if paid) shall be considered as the completion cost of work. In case of substantially completed work, the total gross amount already paid including the PVC amount (if paid), as mentioned in the certificate, shall be considered as the cost of substantially completed work. 5 If a bidder has successfully completed a work as subcontractor and the work experience certificate has been issued for such work to the subcontractor by a Govt. Organization or public listed company as defined in Note for Item 10.1 Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet), the same shall be considered for the purpose of fulfillment of credentials.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

2	1.0 WHEREAS the President of India acting through the Eastern Railway administration and their authorised officers has invited e-tenders for the above-mentioned work vide tender notice mentioned in the NIT Notice Inviting Tender published in the website. 2.0 AND WHEREAS I/We, have read the above NIT Notice Inviting Tender for e-tender, General instructions, Special Conditions-General, all special conditions and have purchased this e-tender document, have carefully read and understood the same, have visited the site and have satisfied myself/ourselves as to the nature of the work and site conditions before filling this e-tender. 3.0 AND WHEREAS my/our address for all communications hereinafter shall be considered as official and shall be made in the address, email Id and Mobile phone and other phone nos. given in the portal of IREPS while registering as tenderer for e-tender. In case of any change in this concerned officer of railway will be informed. 4.0 AND WHEREAS I/We state that in the event of this e-tender being unsuccessful, the aforesaid earnest money deposited by me/us may be refunded to me/us through NEFT / by a crossed cheque on the Reserve Bank of India at Kolkata. 5.0 AND WHEREAS I/We hereby sign this e-tender document digitally by virtue of the legal authorities vested with me/us to enter into commitment on behalf of the tenderer, documentary support whereof is enclosed herewith. 6.0 AND WHEREAS I/We have read and understood this e-tender document and agree to abide by the various terms and conditions contained therein. I/We also agree to keep the offer open for acceptance for a period of 90 days from the date fixed for opening of the same and in default hereof, I/We will be liable for forfeiture of my/our earnest money.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	7.0 Now, therefore I/We hereby submit this e-tender and offer to do the work for the Eastern Railway at the rates quoted in the schedule through online and hereby bind myself/ourselves to complete the work in all respects within the stipulated period of completion from the date of issue of the letter of acceptance of this tender. 8.0 And I/We agree to abide by the General Conditions of Contract 2022 editions and the Unified Standard Schedule of Rates Labour Materials of 2011, 2021 and DSR 2023 edition issued by the Eastern Railway, read with all correction slips issued thereto from time to time, and to carry out the works according to the special conditions and specifications of materials and works as laid hereunder in various chapters of this e-tender document. 9.0 And I/We have understood and accept the stipulation that full value of the earnest money shall stand forfeited without prejudice to any other right or remedies if: 1. I/We do not execute the contract documents, in case my/our tender is accepted, within seven days after receipt of notice issued by the Railway that such documents are ready, or 2. I/we do not commence the work, in case my/our e-tender is accepted, within fifteen days after receipt of orders to that effect. 10.0 And until a formal agreement is executed, acceptance of this tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications as may be mutually agreed between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work. 11.0 And I/We agree to produce the details of the uploaded documents whenever demanded for verification on written request at any point of time of the tender and contract within 7 days.	No	No	Not Allowed

Custom

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Scanned copy of any other letters/documents etc. If agency intends to submit .	No	No	Allowed (Optional)

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
-------	---------------	----------------------

**MALDA DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 70-MLDT-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:30

1	GCC_April-2022_2022_CE-I_CT_GCC-2022_POLICY_27.04.22.pdf	GCC 2022
2	FormVA.pdf	Form V- A
3	ModifiedTDofHQ-29.08.25.pdf	Bid Document
4	FormVIB.pdf	Form VI-B
5	GCCACS.pdf	Correction slip 1 to GCC 2022
6	GCCACS5.pdf	Correction slip 5 to GCC 2022
7	ACS-2toGCC-2022.pdf	Correction slip 2 to GCC 2022
8	TechnicalCompliance.pdf	Technical Compliance
9	Commercialcompliance.pdf	Commercial compliance
10	GCCAcS6.pdf	Correction slip 6 to GCC 2022
11	FormV.pdf	Form V
12	CheckList_2.pdf	Check List
13	GCC2022ACS-3_20230426_114140.pdf	Correction slip 3 to GCC 2022
14	GCCACS4.pdf	Correction slip 4 to GCC 2022
15	GCC-2022ACS7.pdf	GCCACS7
16	GCC-2022ACS9.pdf	GCCACS9
17	GCC-2022ACS10.pdf	GCCACS10
18	GCC-2022ACS11compressed.pdf	GCCACS11
19	JPOregardingcablecutting.pdf	Instruction regarding cable cut
20	BidCapacity.pdf	Format for Bid Capacity
21	BGFormatforBidSecurity.pdf	BG Format for Bid Security
22	BGFormatforAgreement.pdf	BG Format for Performance Guarantee

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: RAJESH KUMAR
Designation : Sr.DEN/3/MLDT